MEMORANDUM OF INCORPORATION of MOST FAVORED NATION AMENDMENTS to the TRIBAL-STATE COMPACT FOR CLASS III GAMING Between the LUMMI NATION and the STATE OF WASHINGTON

INTRODUCTION

The Lummi Nation ("the Nation") and the State of Washington ("the State") entered into a Tribal-State Compact for Class III Gaming ("the Compact") on September 21, 1995, which was amended four times by mutual agreement.

Section XV.D.8 of the Compact (the "Most Favored Nation clause") provides:

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Compact to the contrary, if after the signing of this Compact, the Secretary of the Interior approves a compact with any Washington Tribe west of the Cascade Mountains, or an amendment thereto, and such compact gives such tribe more Gaming Stations, higher wager limits, other Class III gaming activity, and/or more hours of operation or otherwise approves a compact or amendment to a compact which gives such Tribe an expansion of terms other than those identified above, or if the Secretary of the Interior approves a compact with a Washington Tribe east of the Cascade Mountains, or an amendment thereto and the Nation can demonstrate that such levels have resulted in an adverse economic impact on the Class III gaming operation, then this Compact shall be amended automatically to maintain equality. Provided, either party shall have the right to take the issue to dispute resolution under the provisions of Section XII.I.C of this Compact if a dispute arises regarding the applicability of this automatic amendment provision to a particular term approved in another compact.

The Nation automatically updated Section III. L related to age limitations with a Memorandum of Incorporation in May 2006. The Nation has provided notice to the State of its intent to exercise the above referenced automatic amendment provision to further modify Section III. L to change the gambling age from twenty-one (21) years of age to eighteen (18) years of age. Therefore, pursuant to Section XV.D.8 of the Lummi Nation Compact, the following amendment is hereby incorporated in the Compact:

Lummi Nation Memorandum of Incorporation Page 1

COMPACT AMENDMENTS

1. Section III. L is amended to read as follows:

Age Limitations. No person under the age of eighteen (18) shall participate in any L. gaming operation or be allowed on the Class III gaming floor authorized by this Compact during actual hours of operation. Persons between the age of eighteen (18) and twenty (20) years of age may patronize and participate in Class III gaming activities offered by the Nation in its gaming facility, so long as such patrons do not purchase or consume alcoholic beverages on premises. Should alcoholic beverages be offered in the gaming area pursuant to applicable law, then no patron under the age of twenty-one (21) shall be permitted in the gaming area during actual hours of operation. Nothing herein shall preclude persons under the age of eighteen (18) years, or twenty-one (21) years if applicable, from patronizing food service and other nongaming facilities in the gaming operation. PROVIDED, that such age limitation shall not apply to an individual accompanied by an adult for the specific and limited purpose of proceeding directly and immediately across the gaming area for a legitimate non-gaming purpose, with no gaming area loitering or gaming participation by the under age person or accompanying adult.

INCORPORATED ON THE LAST DATE ENTERED BELOW.

THE LUMMI NATION	
7)P	
BY:	BY:
LAWRENCE SOLOMON	
CHAIRMAN	
DATED. 5/20/2021	

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TINA GRIFFIN, INTERIM DIRECTOR

WASHINGTON STATE GAMBLING COMMISSION

DATED: 6/3/2021



October 13, 2021

The Honorable Lawrence Solomon Chairman Lummi Nation 2665 Kwina Road Bellingham, Washington 98226

Dear Chairman Solomon:

Pursuant to the most favored nation clause in Section XV.D.8, the State of Washington and Lummi Nation are automatically amending the Nation's Compact to maintain equality. The parties mutually agreed to a memorandum of incorporation to update the age limits in Section III. L of the Tribal-State Class III Gaming Compact on June 3, 2021.

As required by 25 CFR Part 293.8, I hereby certify that, pursuant to RCW 43.06.010(15), I am authorized to enter into this memorandum of incorporation to the Tribal-State Compacts for Class III Gaming on behalf of the State of Washington.

Dated this 13th day of October 2021.

Very truly yours,

Jay Inslee Governor

CC: Tina Griffin, Interim Director, Washington State Gambling Commission